the petition Docket Number FRA–2013– 
0131. CSRX owns and operates No. 
7470, a 0–6–0–type steam locomotive 
built in 1921 by and for the Grand 
Trunk Railway. No. 7470 is operated for 
tourist trains on CSRX. 

CSRX requests relief from 49 CFR 
230.17, One thousand four hundred 
seventy-two (1472) service day 
inspection. CSRX is petitioning for a 
delay of the 1,472 service-day 
inspection (SDI), due on July 7, 2014, 
until January 7, 2015. The delay of the 
SDI would allow No. 7470 to complete 
the 2014 CSRX operating season, which 
ends on January 3, 2015.